¢ 1637 RewridiE

Dec:}.sion No. 40&&2 : _

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COLMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTIA

3

G

Case No. 4837
- AS AMENDED

WILLIAM A: NEWSOX and T. R,
BECETEL, copartners deing
bus:mess under the firm name
of NEIWSCM AND BECHTEL,
' Compla:l.nants,
Vs-
SANTA ROSA WATER "ORKS, a
Corporation,
Dexcndant.

V\J\J\JVVVVVV\)

Malone & Sullivan by W. J. Dowling, Jr.,

for Complainants.
Peter Nenzel, and Bacigalupi, Zlkus & Salinger,
by Tadini Bacigalupi,

for Defendants.

William A. Newsom and T. R. Bechtel, copartners, operating under the
fictitious firm nume and style of Newsom and Bechtel, are ger‘meral contractors
engaged among other things in the construction of approximately 120 dwelling
units in two subdivisions in and in the vicinity of the City of Santa Rosa :x.r
Senoma County, ask the Commission in this amended complaiht 1o make its Order

taat Rule 19-2 of Santa Rosa Water Works, a corporation, covering "Extensions to

serve Tracts or Subdivisions" is not applicablie to the service requested for the

1 »

above two subdivisions and that the Commission require the company to refund

immediately the sums advanced by them for said extensions. As an alternative
Complainants ask that said rule be amended to requlire the company to install the

extensions at its own costs and thereupon refund at once the sums éclvanced By
them for the installation of the cxtensions serving said two tracts, or that the

company be required to make immediate pro rata reimbursement of moneys advanced

upon the commencement of bona £ide consumer service to each house.




C 4837 Rewrit‘g

Complainants allege that thoy entered into two agreements with the

Company providing for the advance of o total sum of $9,806, for the installation
of mains into the two tracts, and in accordance with the Company's Rule No. 19=2
said sum is subject to refund over a ten-year period on the basis of all revenues
collected from bona fide custemers taking service from the exmensions, and tﬁgt
said advance is further subject to the decision of this Commission in this
proceeding. Complainants further allege the said Rule 19-2 was designed to
protect the company against speculative real estate ventures and ﬁaslnot in-
tended to apply to extensiorn of mains into tracts where dwellings are constructed -
and occupied immediately. Complainants cluim that said Rule 19-2 is unfair in
that it requires the developer of a real estate tract to make a capital invest-
ment for the profit and benefit of the utility company but make's no provision

for the developer to obtain refund of the sum advanced with interest.

In its answer the company denies generally the allegations‘of the
Complainant and alleges that saicd Rule 19=2 is particularlywdesigned and intended
to apply to the service conditions described on Complainants tracts that it had
no assuraace that the‘dwellings t0 be constructed would be occupied immediately
or that the occupation would be continuous or that the houses will be‘occuﬁied in
the future. Defendants further allege that the Complaiﬂants’ capital investment
is a part of the development of the subdivision for tﬁeir own gain and benefit,
out that it will be returned to them fully under the provisions of Rule 19=2
erovided the facilities are used as expected.

For a further separate and second defense defendants allege that Rule
19-2 was filed January 9, 1939, ard that it is fair and just, and has been uni- °
formly applied to ali subdivisions since the date of filing. Defendants claim
that a failure to apply this rule to Complainants' subdivisien would be a discrimr
ination against all qgher subdividers who uniformly have been required to observe
this rule. Defendants ask that said Rule 19-2 be found just, fair and reasonable.

A ggblic hearingz in this proceeding was held in San Francisco before

Examiner Stava.




C 4837 RewritW’BE

At the hearing it was stipulated that the nare Newsom and Beéhtel, Inc.,
a corporation, be substituted_for Newsom and Bechtel, copartners, as Complainants.
Accordingly, said Newsorm and Bechtel, Inc. is hereby substituted as party'com-v
plairnant herein, and the caption of this proceeding ié amended'td‘refiect such
substitution.

The records show that Complainants subdivided two\tra#ts of land in and
in the vicinity of the City of Santa Rosa. One of tﬁese subd;visiona called
Louisa Tract, is now located within the incofpgi#ted'limits of the City of Santa

Rosa and consists of 68 lots. Complairants have erected 50 houses thereon. The

-

!

houses were sold and occupied practically as 3ocon as completed. 'The_otber
housing development called the Corby Tract, is locateé outside tihe éiﬁjliimiis,
consists of 70 lots, each with a home constructed thereon. These houses also
were sold and occupiediimmediately upon completion. Allihbuses in‘both\tracﬁs
were constructed under the Veterans' Housing Program. The erection sheets snowed
that the estimated net cost of a house and lot was §5;700 of which $700 was allo-
cated to the cost of the lop. Yo aliowanée was included for the installétion,of
water facilities although $5.00 was assessed to cover the use of water and
electricity during construction. No allowance was included in the eétimate for
cost of administration, selling, title cost, insurance and interest. The sale
price of the completed house and lot was $7,750. Sales were handled through a
- local bank which required a deposit of 8175 which covered processing of the sale
in accordarce wiﬁh the Act of}Cong;eés. The evidence shows that there were 30
more applicants than houses jn the Louisa Tract and 60 more for homes in the
Corby Tract,
| Tge estinated cost of piping the loulsa Tract was $3,684 and its

construction was covered by an extension agreement under Rule 19-2 dated Augusi 16,
}946, The installaﬁion consisted of 630 feet of six-inch and 1514 feet of four—
iq@p'main, The construction of the Corby Tract extension was estimated io cost

36?122 and was covered by an agreement also dated August 1o, 1946. This tract

required the installation of 1362 feet of six-inch and 2245 feet of four~inch

=3~




C 4837 Rewri't.'r:

mains, Complainants deposited with the water company the total Qstimated cost of
these two extensions amounting to £9,806. |

Witness for defendant tcstified that £8,325 was expended for the in-
stallation of an eight-inch approach main to repiace small sized pipes in order
to provide proﬁer service to the Louisa Tract. Likewise it was neceésary for the

company to Spenﬁ 96,430 for a similar installation to back up the service for the

Corby Tract: A further expenditure of approximately $10,000 was made in enlarging

other mains in the vieinity of the Cordby ‘Tract, which latter improvement was
largely a-general system betterment of,approach nains, not solely benefiting the
two subdivisions. This witness further testified that practically all other
public utility water system extension rules uniformly provided for refund percent-
ages of gross revenues varying from 25% to 50%, while defendants' rule provided
for & full 100& refund. The company's witness also stated that upon ‘the basis of
full occupancy as claimed by complainants and & conservative average water bill
per consumer year of $24.00 , Yhe entire sum advanced would be returned within a
period of three years plus an extra month or two. The evidence presented ;ndicatec
that defendant has uniformly appiied this extension rule since filing and thst
approximately 30 subdivisions had been piped in accordance therewith. Seme of
these projects were completely built up in the same manner as éomp;a;nahts*{

while others have not been completely developed, or fully and complétely occupigd
even to date of hearing.

Santa Rosa Water Works had a fixed capital 1nvestment as of Decenber 3L,
l9h6 amounting to oAA8,735. Its operating revenues for tpe year were 365,692 and
expenses for the same period, $L5,087, resulting in a net revenue of $20,605.

The new capital installed during the year totaled $118,000 and covered thé
construction of new mains for subdivisions and erlargenent of small sized pipe
lines, At the end of the year 1,900 customers were being served, 500 having been
added during the year. The cempany was holding 993,009 on December 31, 1946 in

advances for construction of whlch $80,686 had been deposited durlng the year.




C 4837 2nd P":Lto BE

-

Complainants contend that as both of their real estate developments

have been completed and all houses therein -are now occupied by owners, or tenants,

all presently receiving water, and therefore regular consumers of.tneléompany,
the extensions are both compensatory and no longer in a speculative stage. Under
such circumstances and conditions complainants claim any rule whlch provents
immediate reimburscment of deposits paid is unfair, unreassonable ‘and discrimin-
atory and should be disregarded and the monoys oerderad returned at once to
complainants.,

Although the circumstances and facts vary somewhat practically all of
the same fundamental principles involved herein were in direct issue in two
recent cases before this Commission, Shore View Realty Co. Inc., v. Cal.fornla
Water Service Company, 4 C.R.C. 68 and Bayshore Park Ine., v. California Water
Service Company, 44 C.R.C. 74.

In generﬁl terms it may be observed that in tne Bayshore Park Inc. case
the Commission stated that us a matter of law a public utility is not obligated
to make every kind of service extension demanded, and further, that when a filed
tariff rule (such as Rule 19=2 involvca hereih) is not in violation of an'express‘
rprovision of law or outstanding order of the Commission, the rule itself becomes
the law observable, by utility and patron élike’until legall& chahged.

This defendant company’s extension rule has been properly and duly
filed and thereafter has been and now is legally in effect, The rule 4as uni-
formly and without diseriminaticr been invoked and followed in connection with
all other real estate subdivision extensions mﬁde by this utility. |

This company in 1946 expended $113,000 in new.distribution systen
facilities, pract;cally 25% of its entire capital investment of 84&8,735 at the
end of that year. This @118 000 was expended almost entirely for extenslons of
mains 10 serve new real estate developments and to enlarge feeder and distribution
rmains to provide properly for the ‘new consumer demand. |

Rule 19~2 of this utility, and similar extension rules‘of‘oﬁhers,_are

designed as a protection against the hazards incident to the investment of too

-5~




¢ 4837 2nd Mate B2

greal a portion of capital in new service extenéions- The Commission ¢cannot
waive the application of such a rule in a particulér-inétance.

No unfair burden has been placed upon complainants‘in this instance; as
a matter of fact the amount of money deposited in this specific instance{will bo
returned in approximately one-third of the time required Sy the‘ruies of a 
najority of water utilities where the standard subdivision rule is in effect
providing for refunding upon the basis of 35% of revehue, rather than the full
100% as in this instance.

It appears proper, therefore, that this complaint be dismissed.

Complaint as entitled ab&ve having'been £iled with.the Public-Upili—
ties Commission, a public heafing having teen held thereon, the matter having
been duly submitted, and the Commission being now fully advised in the premises, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERZD that the above entitled proceeding be and it

hereby is dismissed.

The effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days after the

date hereof. ; _ , .
Jated at,@m‘g&, Caligfornia, this 2- ﬂm day of

ANV,

dJ




